

ITEM NO.28

COURT NO.7

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2005

CC 9595/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 23/08/2004 in WP No. 2603/1992 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT NAGPUR BENCH)

UMABAI W/O MAHADEVRAO TIKEKAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAGDISH VITTHALDAS GOTI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

with IA 1 (c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 24/10/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S.V. Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. Shriniwas Deshpande, Adv.

Mrs. Anuradha Rustagi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

There is a delay of 275 days in filing the present Special Leave Petition. The delay has occurred due to the filing of the Letters Patent Appeal in the High Court which was later on withdrawn by the petitioner being not maintainable in view of the law laid

down by this Court in Jamshed N. Guzdar vs. State of Maharashtra & Others reported in
(2005) 2 SCC 591. Delay in filing the present Special Leave Petition
is condoned

subject to any objection to be raised by the respondents.

Issue notice.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Kanwal Singh)
Court Master